micah finding the formats

1. WORDS FROM YHVH
2. which came
3. to Micah from {moresheth}

in the days of {Jotham ahaz} hezek
our king for judah

{which he saw}

concerning {samaria} jerusalem

N o g &

8. hear my people
9. for everyone is to listen

16.{earth and all contains}
11.to our LORD YHVH

12.is WITNESSING to you as our LORD
13.from HIS HOLY HOUSE

14.behold YHVH
15.{SENT- -DOWN
16.from HIS PLACE HEAVEN.}

17.WILL SEND {-DOWN} them to trample
18.your high- -places {earth}

19.your hills

20.will melt under HIM

21.your valleys
22.will be split like wax

23.before you like fire
24 like water pouring {pouring}
25.from a steep- -place

26.all of this
27.1S for your transgressions} evilness and {Jacob} Sins
28.in the {house} Kingdom of Israel

29.what are your transgressions} SINS?
30.{Jacob in samaria what}

31.her high- -places

32.in judah and jerusalem

33.HE WILL MAKE {samaria} jerusalem
34.a heap- of -ruins
35.like an field for planting

36.planting for a vineyard
37.like {pouring} stones falling {valley} + switch words
38.like the faling} throwing of stones + switched word order

39.he will lay- it -waste. {foundations}

40 {all} her idols will be crushed
41.and all your profits



42.will be burned with fire

43 {all} her images {HE WILL MAKE DESOLATE} you collected
44.are like a harlots earnings
45.50 earnings are from your harlotry. {return}

46.because of this
47.you will lament and wail
48.and will leave barefoot

49.{naked making your lament
50.jackals mourning ostriches}

51.your wound is incurable

s2.for they are coming to Judah
53.{reaching the gate}
s4.for our people in Jerusalem

s5.now tell them in {gath} jerusalem
s6.that you will weep- -bitterly
57 {beth-le-aphrah} and {roll} sit in the {dust} ground

s8.for you will go- -way

59 {inhabitants in shaphir}

60.shamed and naked

61.{inhabitants in zaanan}

62.Nnot to escape this crying PROPHESY

63.{beth-ezel} HE WILL take your support from you
64.{inhabitants in maroth}

65.and {dance} rejoice in your weakness

66.and {dance} rejoice for their good

67.because you are eviy sinful
6s.they are COMING {-DOWN} FROM YHVH
69.into the gates of jerusalem

70.{harness the chariot
71.for a team of horses
72.inhabitants in lachish}

73.{beginnings} you are sinning {daughters} in jerusalem
74.because discovered
75.{transgression} like the transgressions in Israel

76 {therefore} because HE HAS GIVEN you to them

77.and as a parting- -gift
78.{on behalf of moresheth-gath
79.your houses of achzib are a deception}

so.the king for {Israel} judah

s1.moreover HE BRINGS THEM

g2.to take- -possession
83.{inhabitant of mareshah}



g4.0f their glory in Israel HIS HOUSE is their glory

85.{enter adullam}

86.they will make- them -bald

87.by cutting- -off- their -hair
88.{because your children living in luxury
89.extend your baldness like the eagle}
90.and go- into -exile.

91.WO0e to you planners} diviners chapter 2:1
92 {for their iniquity is done

93.with evil in their beds.}

94.for in the morning you prepare

95.for their gOd by your hands

96.{they desired your fields}
97.now you seize homes

98. 1o take by robbery {males house}
99.a male inheritance

100. {therefore THUS}

101. YV HAS SAID YHVH

102. BEHOLD | AM PLANNING
103. AGAINST THOSE

104 {FAMILIES} AN EVIL WHICH
105. THEY CANNOT REMOVE
106. {NECKS} FOR WALKING IN {HAUGHTILY} SIN

107. AN EVIL {TIME} ON THAT DAY

108. THAT | WILL RAISE AGAINST THEM
109. {A TAUNTING FOR YOUR WAILING}

110. FOR A BITTER LAMENT

111. {say} YOU WILL BE RUINED- AND -DEVASTATED
112. {he exchanged a portion of HIS people}
113. {how} FOR | WILL REMOVE YOUR BACKSLIDING

114. AND porTiONS} SELLING YOUR FiELDS} LAND

115. SO THAT YOU HAVE
116. NO-BODY STRETCHING
117. A MEASURING- -LINE FOR YOU

118. a lot
119. in the assembly of YHVH

120. {speak speak}

121. speak

122. these- -things

123. for their reproach TO ME
124. will not be turned- -back

125. say
126. to the house} Tribes for Jacob

127. {spirit} our LORD
128. YHVH IS IMPATIENT

129. THESE {deeds} ARE HIS WORDS



130. for us to do- -good
131. and to the walking} live righteously

132. recently our people
133. rise as HIS ENEMY

134. you strip

135. their robes off

136. and the garments

137. from unsuspecting passers-by
138. like returning from war

139. the women of our people
140. YOU evict} threw-out from their {pleasant} house} dwelling
141. {children} to take {splendor} forever

142. they rise and go
143 for this is no
144. place for their rest

145. because of your {uncleanness} greed
146. you brought- their -destruction
147.and it is a painful destruction

148. because our males
149. walking} live for their {winds} gOds
150. of falsehoods and {lies} lies

151. {you speak of wine
152. and drink you dropped}

153. {this} that nation
154. Will bring- -together
155. everyone in {Jacob} judah

156. they will surely- -gather you
157. like the remnant for Israel
158. you will {place} captives together

159. like sheepy rams {fold} flocked} gathered

160. in the middle of a pasture
161. {will be noisy with men}
162. to be {broken} herded to be led-away {before}

163. {breaking} they will pass-by {-through} their gates
164. going with their king
165. and he will go before them

166. for YHVH HAS {head} SAID chapter 3:1

167. HEAR NOW
168. {you chiefs for Jacob}
169. YOU RULERS {house} FOR ISRAEL

170. YOU ARE TO KNOW MY JUSTICE



171.
172.

173.
174.
175.
176.

177.
178.
179.
180.

181.
182.
183.

184.
185.
186.
187.

188.
189.
190.
191.

192.
193.

194.
195.
196.
197.

198.
199.
200.
201.

202.
203.
204.
205.

206.
207.
208.

209.
210.
211.

212.
213.

YET YOU HATE MY GOOD
AND LOVE YOUR EVIL

who tear- -off their skin from them
and their flesh from their bones
and who eat

the flesh of my people

strip- -off their skin from them
and breaking their bones
chopping them for the pot
like meat for the kettle

THEN YOU WILL CRY-OUT
YHVH ANSWER US
FOR HE HAS HID HIS FACE FROM US

{time} BECAUSE YOU ARE EVIL
AND YOUR EVIL DEEDS + switch words

AND YOUR DEEDS ARE eviL} sinful + switched word order

thus

WAS SAID BY YHVH

concerning

your {prophets} diviners their {astray} {people} followers {astray}

{you are bitten by teeth
you will cry for peace}

FOR HE WILL BE AGAINST THOSE
{putting nothing}

FOR THEIR MOUTHS PROCLAIMED
A HOLY WAR

{therefore} nights
without vision
and darkness
without divination

the sun

sets on your {prophets} diviners
their days

will become- -darker {over}

YOUR SEERS WILL BE ASHAMED
FOR YOUR DIVINERS {HUMILIATED} AND EVERYONE
WILL COVER THEIR MOUTH

because there
is no answer from their creator
on the other- -hand

vet i am filled {power}
with a spirit for YHVH



214. for HIS JUSTICE and my courage

215. to make- -known {Jacob}
216. your rebellious- -transgressions} eVil
217. {to Israel} and all your sins

218. {now} hear this
219. YOU chiefs} leaders {house for Jacob} and rulers
220. for the {house} Tribes from Israel

221. you hate HIS JUSTICE

222. by twisting everything {straight}
223. {build for Zion}

224. for your bloodshed in jerusalem

225. by wickedness- and -evil
226. your leaders are for injustice
227. for their justice is by bribing

228. your priests
229. teach for a price

230. and {prophets} diviners

231. divine for money

232.you relied on YHVH

233. now you will say

234. YHVH is not in our midst

235. {evil will come to you

236. this is on your account Zion}
237. we were plowed like a field
238. and jerusalem has become
239. @ heap-of-ruins

240. {your hills with temples
241. and your high- -places in the forests}

242. COMING chapter 4:1
243.1s our last days

244. then our hill

245. bt the HOUSE FOR YHVH

246. HE WILL ESTABLISHED

247. our {CHIEF} KING {hills} TO RAISE + switch words

248. AND RAISE OUR KING + switched word order
249. {above the hills}

250. and our people

251. Will come streaming to Him

252. for many

253. from our {nations} Tribes will come
254. and say

255. come {go to the hill} to YHVH



256. t0 the HOUSE

257. for the CREATOR for Jacob} Israel
258. for Him to Teach us

250. about HIS WAYS

260. they will walk

261. In His Paths {Zion will go- -forth} and Laws
262. for His Words

263. ARE FROM YHVH in Jerusalem

264. for He Will Judge

265. Between {many} His People

266. and Render

267. Decisions for our {MIGHTY DISTANT} nation.

268. they will hammer

269. their swords into {plowshares} sickles
270. and their spears

271. into shearing {hooks} blades

272. His Nation

273 will not lift a sword
274. {against nation}

275. and never {again}
276. {teach} seek for war

277. and each will sit
278. under his vine
279. and under

280. his fig tree

281. With no- -one

282. Will make- Him -afraid

283. {mouth} YHVH

284. {hosts} HAS DECLARED THIS

285. {though} every

286. nation walks

287. each

288. in the name of their creator

289. He Will Walk

290. in HIS NAME YHVH

201. for our CREATOR

292. 1S FOREVER and EVER

203. for in that DAY

294. DECLARED YHVH

205. He Will Assemble

296. our lame and {gather} outcasts

297. {whom i afflicted}



208. He Will Make

299. our lame and {remnant} People
300. and our outcasts

301. @ strong nation

302. YHVH

303. REIGNS {over} FROM {Mount} {zZION} HEAVEN
304. NOW

305. and EVEN for FOREVER and EVER

306. {a tower for the flock
307. a hill for the daughters for Zion}

308. we will become

309. like our former {dominion} Nation

310. FOR COMING

311. IS His Kingdom {daughters} in Jerusalem

312. NOW

313. {what} you will cry loudly

314. {having- -no}

315. for your king {surely}

316. and their counselors will die

317. pain will grip you

318. like @ woman in childbirth
319. {writhe in labor

320. giving- -birth

321. to daughters for Zion

322. like a woman in childbirth}

323. {now} as you go from our cities
324. {live in the fields}

325.you WILL GO TO BABYLON

326. from there HE WILL RESCUE them
327. from there
328. YHVH will REDEEM them

320. from the hand of our enemies

330. {for then many}
331. nation from the north
332. wWill be assembled

333. against you for your evilness
334. FOR HE WILL SAY
335. YOU ARE POLLUTED IN MY EYES

336. {see Zion}
337. Know
338. the {thoughts} WORDS FROM YHVH

339. and understand
340. HIS PURPOSE IS TO GATHER you

341. like {sheaves} wheat
342. 10 the threshing {floor} hill



343.
344.

345.
346.
347.

348.
349.
350.

351.
352.

353.
354.
355.
356.
357.

358.
359.

360.
361.
362.

363.
364.
365.

366.
367.
368.
369.
370.

371.

372.
373.
374.

375.
376.

377.
378.

379.

380.

381
382.

383
384.
385.

386.

387.
388.

are for you to {RAISED} GATHERED
and be trampled like mud
daughters for Zion

your horn i will make iron
your hoofs i will make bronze

you will be crushed
{many} like nations
to be destroyed

by YHVH {unjust- -gain and wealth} our {GOD} CREATOR

{of all earth}

now chapter 5:1
ready your troops

{and your daughters in troops}

for they will lay

siege against you

with a rod they smite you

to judge Israel {cheek}

from Bethlehem {ephrathah is little with a thousand} in Judah

HE COMES- -FORTH
to RULE FOR lIsrael

HIS COMING- -FORTH
was from long- -ago
from days of eternity

{therefore} TO BE GIVEN {until} His Time
{for giving- -birth rest}

His Brethren will return

to the Sons for Israel

He Rises like Herder

WITH STRENGTH FROM YHVH

He Exalts HIS NAME
{YHVH HIS CREATOR}
{remaining because}

IS THE TIME FOR His Greatness
is to the end of earth {this- -one} {peace}

when the assyrians
invaded our Land

{when} they trampled on our {towers} cities

by raising against them

. with 7 {shepherds} or 8

leaders from their men

. they were shepherded

to the land for assyria.
by the swords

from the land for nimrod

they entered
and {DELIVER} GIVE them to the assyrians

blasphemy



389. when
390. they attacked our Land

391. {when} to be trampled {territory}

392. the {remnant} Tribes for {Jacob} Israel
393. 10 be among captives

394. their many nations

395. {like dew from YHVH

396. or showers for vegetation
397. which wait for no man

398. and delays the sons of men
399. the {remnant} people

400. from Jacob to their nations
401. among many peoples

402. like a lion

403. the beast in the forest

404. they will be like a young- -lion
405. {in a flock of sheep

406. which if

407. it passes- -through}

408. trampling {-down} and tearing
409. {there-} with none to rescue

410. their hand will be lifted

411. {against your adversaries}
412. with all your enemies
413. for you to be cut- -off

414. in that DAY

415. DECLARES YHVH

416. {i will cut- -off

417. their horses from among them
418. and destroy their chariots}
419. | WILL {cut- -off}f DESTROY
420. THE CITIES IN YOUR LAND

421. AND OVERTHROW {overthrow}
422. ALL YOUR FORTIFICATIONS

423. 1 wWiLL {cut-off} REMOVE
424, THEIR SORCERIES HANDS
425. THEY WILL HAVE

426. SOOTHSAYERS NO-MORE

427. 1 WILL {cut-off} REMOVE
428. her carved- -images

429. {and your pillars from among you}
430. you will no longer
431. bow- -down to her

432. {to the work from your hands}

433. i will uproot

434. your asherim from among you
435, {and destroy your cities}

436. | WILL EXECUTE

437. MY VENGEANCE WITH ANGER
438. FOR MY WRATH

439. {which} wiLL BE ON A NATION NOT OBEYING ME



440. {hear} now {what} chapter 6:1

441. 1 YHVH say
442. | WILL RISE
443. AND ARGUE MY CASE

444. {before the hills}
445, LET YOUR HILLS
446. HEAR YOUR VOICE

447. FOR THEM TO HEAR {hills}
448. TO THEIR CHARGE FROM YHVH

449. [the enduring foundations of earth}

450. because

451. YHVH HAS A DISPUTE

452, against

453. HIS PEOPLE FROM ISRAEL

454, {DISPUTES} people

455. what have you done?

456. how you

457. will wear for ME to answer

458. {indeed} | BROUGHT YOU
459. FROM THE LAND FOR EGYPT

460. AND {RANSOMED} REDEEMED YOU
461. FROM A {HOUSE} LAND OF SLAVERY

462. | SENT {BEFORE} TO YOU, see down 4v format
463. MOSES AND AARON. {Miriam}

464. let the people

465. remember now

466. what balak

467. the king for moab did

468. for he counseled with balaam
469. a son from beor
470. and answered him in shittim to gilgal

471. in order for them to know, see up
472. the RIGHTEOUS {righteous} FROM YHVH.

473. who

474, came to YHVH

475. and bowed

476. before the CREATOR

477.{high} he came

478. with a burning- -offerings
479. with yearling

480. calves to YHVH

481. HE HAS no- -delight, 4v format
482. in thousands of rams.

483. or in 10s of 1000,

484. rivers of oil.

485. he presented his first, 4v format
486. for his rebellious acts.

487. the fruit of his body,

488. for the sin of his soul.

489. {he told man



490. what is good what}
491. YHVH REQUIRES

492, us TO DO JUSTICE

493. with LOVE and KINDNESS

494, we are to walk
495. humbly for your CREATOR

496. {the VOICE FROM YHVH}
497. and call

498. {city} {SOUNDNESS} RIGHTEOUSNESS - and -wisdom

499. we are to fear
500. THEE NAME YHVH

501. listen you tribes

502. who were appointed by HIM
503. yet
504. our men are wicked

505. {at home with their treasure}
506. with wickedness

507. they short measure

508. {for their curse was justify

509. by their wickedness on the scale}
510. with a bag
511. of deceptive weights

512. our rich {~-men}
513. are full of violence

514. {residents} they speak
515. lies with their tongues

s16. for the deceitful in your mouths
517. {also i will make- you -sick}
s518. HE WILL STRIKE at you {-down}

519. {desolating} because of your sins
520. {you will eat and not be satisfied

521. for vileness is in your midst
522. removing for your deliverer
523. what you deliverer

524. will be given to the sword

525. you will sow and not reap
526. and tread the olive

527. not to anoint with oil

528. and grapes not to drink wine

529. the statutes by omri a king for Israel
530. and every work
531. by the house for ahab

532. observed
533. by their devices you walk

534. therefore

535. HE WILL ALLOW our DESTRUCTION
536. {and your inhabitants for derision}

537. to bear

538. HIS REPROACH on our people

539. woe chapter 7:1



540.
541.

542.
543.

544,
545.

546.
547.

548.
549.

550.
551.
552.
553.

554.
555.

556.
557.
558.
559.

560.
561.
562.

563.
564.
565.

566.
567.
568.
569.

570.
571.
572.
573.
574.
575.
576.
577.

578.
579.
580.
581.

582.
583.
584.
585.
586.

to the fruit pickers
to the grape gatherers

without
a cluster to eat

a first- -fig
they crave

[ there- are -no | move from v557
good- -people

for they have perished from our Land
[ there- is -no | move to v554

{upright men everyone}

for they laid- -waiting {bloodshed}
as each hunted

for others to net

{concerning their evil
their hands do- -well}

our princes} leaders ask gave
our judges bribes

{and a great- -male }

to speak for their desire {soul}

they are woven- -together
their best to be like thorns
{unrighteous} like a thorny- -hedge

{day} post the watchmen
for their PUNISHMENT COMES
then their confusion

they became untrusting

{their neighbors will have- no -confidence}
for their friends lie for them

to be {bosom} guarded by their lips

their sons are a disgraceful

and their father to be disgraced

{their daughters

rise-up to their mother

daughters-in-law

to mother-in-laws

a males enemies}

by the males in their household} families

i keep- -watch for YHVH

i wait for my CREATOR

my salvation is my CREATOR
HE WILL HEAR me

the rejoicing by my enemy
is because i fell

i rise because

i dwell in my darkness
YHVH is my light



587.
588.
589.
590.
591.

592.
593.
594.
595.

596.
597.
598.
599.
600.
601.
602.
603.
604.
605.
606.
607.
608.

609.
610.
611.

612.
613.
614.
615.

616.
617.
618.
619.
620.
621.
622.

623.
624.
625.

626.
627.
628.

629.
630.
631.

632.
633.
634.

635

they will bear

the wrath FROM YHVH
because they sinned

until they plead their case

HE EXECUTES HIS JUSTICE

HE WILL BRING HIS LIGHT

and they will see HIS RIGHTEOUSNESS
my enemy will see

ashamed they cover

they will said

where is YHVH?

{your CREATOR

their eyes will see

then their trampling- -down
like mud in the streets

for the days

they built their walls

that day

your boundaries will be far from you}
the DAY

they COME from assyria
{and the cities for egypt

from egypt to the euphrates
from the seas- to -rivers
from mountains-to-hills

earth

will become desolate

because of their inhabitants

on account of their offspring's deeds

shepherd your people

with a staff your flock

your inheritance

lives alone

by a forest in the middle

of new- -growth

feed them by bashan and gilead}

like the days of old
WILL BE like the days coming
from the land for egypt

| SHOW them WONDERS
for the nations to see
and be ashamed of {all} their {might} gOds

{they put into their hands
let their mouth their ears
be deaf

licking the dust like a serpent
like the reptiles on earth
they will come- -trembling

. from their fortresses

note - see Daniel



636. t0 YHVH our CREATOR
637. they will come- -fearing
638. and be afraid before HIM

639. for whom is like our copy LORD?

640. {like} FORGIVING our iniquities} SINS

641. {passes over

642. our rebellious- -transgressions}

643. for our remnant to be His Possession

644. FOR HE WILL {retaining} RELAX HIS ANGER {FOREVER}
645. because HE DELIGHTS
646. iIn KINDNESS- and -MERCY

647. HE WILL {again} HAVE- -COMPASSION
648. {and subdue our iniquities

649. UNDER- HIS -FOOT

650. casting all our sins

651. into the depths of the sea

652. setting

653. truth for Jacob

654. with kindness

655. HIS KINDNESS to Abraham

656. which} FOR HE VOWED to our forefathers

657.in the days of old.



